



ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).121/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Directorate of WPT&B.C

Date of Hearing : 06-6-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 06-6-2017

- 1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Dulal Bora is absent. He has informed the Registry of this Commission telephonically that due to other pre-occupations he will not be able to attend todays' hearing and has requested that the Commission may pass orders on merit , as deemed appropriate by the Commission.
- 2. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of Principal Secretary of Missing Autonomous Council, Gogamukh, Dist- Lakhimpur, Dhemaji, Assam is also absent. However, he has sent a written statement stating that his substantive post is District Development Commissioner, Dhemaji. He holds charge of the post of Principal Secretary, Missing Autonomous Council in addition to his substantive post. Further, at present he is also holding the charge of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji and due to the prevailing flood situation he was unable to leave Headquarter. He has, however, mentioned that at present there is no other officer designated as SPIO of MAC. He has therefore, requested to exempt him from personal appearance today and prayed for fixing of another convenient date. His prayer is granted.
- 3. The Principal Secretary I/C of MAC has submitted another written statement dated 5th June, 2017 stating that the Council received four other RTI petitions from the same petitioner against which they received the following notices for hearing from this Commission:-
 - 1) No. SIC/KP(M) 122/2017/13 dated 16-5-2017
 - 2) No. SIC/KP(M).107/2017/13 dated 16-5-2017
 - 3) No. SIC/KP(M).123/2017/13 dated 16-5-2017
 - 4) No. SIC/KP(M).106/2017/13 dated 16-5-2017
- 4. Since all the five second appeal cases relate to the same petitioner and the same public authority, they are taken up for hearing together. Both the written statements are entered into the case records.

- In the second written submission the Principal Secretary, MAC has listed a total of 15 points against which the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora sought different informations for non-receipt of which he filed five Nos. of second appeal petitions listed above. The Principal Secretary I/C of MAC compiled and sent by Spl. Messenger informations in respect of point No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 12, 13 and 15 by his written statement to the Registry of this Commission. For the remaining seven points he prayed for some more time.
- 6. In view of the above, the Registry of this Commission is directed to furnish the informations sent by the Principal Secretary I/C of MAC against the eight points mentioned above to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora. The Principal Secretary I/C MAC is given time up to 10th July, 2017 for furnishing the remaining informations to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora under Certificate of Posting.
- 7. With the above orders the five (5) second appeals listed above are disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/KP(M).121/2017/19-A

Dated 07-6-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) SPIO of the office of Principal Secretary of Missing Autonomous Council, Gogamukh, Dist. Lakhimpur, Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information. Information against 8(eight) points received from Prin. Secretary, MAC are enclosed.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.